

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

-v-

TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS, FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF TEXAS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Laurence H. Tribe
(Counsel of Record)
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

William Clark Harrell
ACLU OF TEXAS
905 West Oltorf
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 441-0077

James D. Esseks
Steven R. Shapiro
Matthew A. Coles
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT— <i>BOWERS V. HARDWICK</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	3
A. Private, Consensual Sexual Intimacy Between Adults Falls Within The Zone Of Liberty Specially Protected By The Constitution.....	3
1. Protection Of Consensual Sexual Intimacy In The Home Is Compelled By The Court’s Privacy Cases	4
a. Liberty Embraces Associational Intimacy	5
b. Liberty Is Especially Protected In The Home	9
2. History And Tradition Show That Americans Have A Fundamental Right To Be Free From Government Regulation Of Consensual Sexual Conduct In The Home.....	11
B. Texas’s View Of Morality Does Not Justify This Denial Of Liberty	26
C. <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> Can and Should Be Overruled	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>420 E.80th v. Chin</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 42 (N.Y. App. Term. 1st Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 9 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dep't 1983) ...	23
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	26, 27
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	26
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	8
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1972)	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	passim
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 393 (1932)	27
<i>Burton v. Cascade Sch. Dist. Union High Sch.</i> , 512 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. 1996), <i>appeal denied</i> , (Tenn. June 10, 1996 and Sept. 9, 1996)	13, 23, 28
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	4, 6, 7

<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Dep't</i> , 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.2d 732.....	23
<i>Christensen v. State</i> , 468 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 1996)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....	23, 27
<i>Coon v. Joseph</i> , 237 Cal. Rptr. 873 (Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1987).....	24
<i>Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	8
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3, 28
<i>Doe v. Durling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Doe v. Ventura</i> , No. MC 01-489, 2001 WL 543734 (Minn. 4th Dist. May 15, 2001).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Fort v. Fort</i> , 425 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. App. 1981).....	21

<i>Glover v. Williamsburg Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 26
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	13, 22, 27, 29
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	26
<i>Hubert v. Williams</i> , 184 Cal. Rptr. 161 (App. Dep't, Super. Ct., L.A. County 1982).....	23
<i>In re J.M.</i> , No. SO2A1432 (Ga. Jan. 13, 2003).....	22
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002).....	13, 22, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 26
<i>McConnell v. Anderson</i> , 451 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5
<i>Michigan Org. for Hum. Rights v. Kelley</i> , No. 88-815820CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County July 9, 1990).....	28
<i>Mister v. A.R.K. Partnership</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1152 (Ill. App. 1990).....	16
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	passim

<i>Morell v. Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</i> 22 Cal. Rptr. 405 (Ct. App.1st Dist. 1962).....	23
<i>Naboszny v. Podlesney,</i> 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. R. Co. v. Browning,</i> 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	25
<i>Norton v. Macy,</i> 417 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Oliver v. United States,</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	10
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	25
<i>One Eleven Wines and Liquors Inc. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</i> 235 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1967)	23
<i>Palko v. Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	11
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton,</i> 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Green,</i> 114 N.E. 518 (Ill. 1916).....	16
<i>People v. Onofre,</i> 415 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1980).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5

<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 7, 12, 26
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	passim
<i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986)	28
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	22, 28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944)	5
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Rolon v. Kulwitzky</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 217 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1984).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 29
<i>S.A.G. v. R.A.G.</i> , 735 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. App. 1987).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. Secretario de Justicia</i> , ___ D.P.R. ___, No. AC-2000-63, 2002 WL 1581480 (P.R. June 28, 2002).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29

<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435	27
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5, 10
<i>State v. Cogshell</i> , 997 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. Ct. App., W. Div. 1999).....	28
<i>State v. Limon</i> , No. 85,898 (Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2002), rev. denied, No. 00-85898-A (Kan. June 13, 2002), petition for cert. filed sub nom. <i>Limon v. Kansas</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3319 (Oct. 10, 2002)	29
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. O'Keefe</i> , 138 S.E.2d 767 (N.C. 1964)	14
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir.1997)	24, 29
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9, 22
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	8
<i>Weaver v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998)	23

<i>Weigand v. Houghton</i> , 730 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1999).....	24
<i>Williams v. Glendening</i> , No. 98036031/CL-1059 (Md. Balt. City. Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 1998).....	13, 28
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2421 (1948).....	19
2001 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 382 (repealing Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-1411, 13-1412).....	28
1993 D.C. Laws 10-14 (amending D.C. Stat. § 22-3502)	28
Ga. Code § 16-6-18, struck down in <i>In re: J.M.</i> , No. SO2A1432 (Ga. Jan. 13, 2003)	22
1969 Kan. Sess. Laws 457.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1) (1970).....	24, 28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090.....	28
1993 Nev. Stat. 236 (repealing Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.193)	27
N.M. Stat. § 30-10-2, (repealed by Laws 2001, chap. 32 § 1).....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886.....	28
1998 R.I. Pub. Laws 24 (amending R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-10-1).....	28
Texas Penal Code § 21.06	1, 28

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code	
§ 213.2 cmt. 2.....	1, 28

Other Authorities

Margaret A. Blanchard, <i>The American Urge to Censor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society-From Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew</i> , 33 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 741 (1992).....	19
George Chauncey, <i>Gay New York: Gender, Urban Culture, and the Making of the Gay Male World, 1890-1940</i> (1994).....	15, 20
Cornelia Hughes Dayton, <i>Women Before the Bar: Gender, Law, and Society in Connecticut 1639-1789</i> (1995).....	16, 17, 18
John D'Emilio & Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (1988)	12, 16, 17, 18
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Hardwick and Historiography</i> , 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 631 (1999)...	12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Law and the Construction of the Closet: American Regulation of Same-Sex Intimacy, 1880-1946</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 1007 (1997).....	15, 20
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-61</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997).....	20
Nan Hunter, <i>Life After Hardwick</i> , 27 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 531 (1992).....	12
Elizabeth Kolbert, <i>No Cheating Zone: Old Fashioned Ban on Adultery Is Back In Style in Connecticut</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Sept. 27, 1990	22

David J. Langum, <i>Crossing Over the Line: Legislating Morality and the Mann Act</i> (1996)	19, 28
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	24
William E. Nelson, <i>Americanization of the Common Law: The Impact of Legal Change on Massachusetts Society, 1760-1830</i> (1975)	16, 17, 18
Mary Beth Norton, <i>The Evolution of White Women's Experiences in Early America</i> , 89 Am. Hist. Rev. 593 (1984).....	18
Drew Page, <i>Cruel and Unusual Punishment and Sodomy Statutes: The Breakdown of the Solem v. Helm Test</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 367 (1989)	15
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992).....	15
Richard A. Posner & Katharine B. Silbaugh, <i>A Guide to America's Sex Laws</i> , (1998).....	15, 22
Martin J. Siegel, <i>For Better or for Worse: Adultery, Crime & the Constitution</i> , 30 J. Fam. L. 45 (1991-92)	22
David Smith and Gary J. Gates, <i>Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households</i> at 1-2 and Table 1, 4 (Aug. 21, 2001), available at www.hrc.org/familynet/documents/L%census.pdf	8
